

No. 17-494

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SOUTH DAKOTA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC., AND  
NEWEGG, INC.  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of South Dakota**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL GOVERNORS  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE  
LEGISLATURES, COUNCIL OF STATE  
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, US  
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL  
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION, GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS  
ASSOCIATION, THE INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION FOR HUMAN  
RESOURCES, NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL AASA: THE SCHOOL  
SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  
PRINCIPALS SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

LISA SORONEN  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
STATE AND LOCAL  
LEGAL CENTER  
444 N. Capitol St. NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, DC 20001

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE\*  
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP  
1054 31st St., NW, Suite 230  
Washington, DC 20007  
Telephone: 202-463-2101  
Facsimile: 202-463-2103  
tbreckenridge@baileyglasser.com

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

*Additional Counsel on Inside Cover*

---

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS  
WILLIAM & MARY LAW  
SCHOOL APPELLATE  
AND SUPREME COURT  
CLINIC  
P.O. Box 8795  
Williamsburg, VA 23187  
Telephone: 757-221-3821

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. *QUILL* HAS RESULTED IN A TIDAL WAVE OF LITIGATION AND CREATED A SEA OF UNCERTAINTY AMONG STATES AS TO HOW TO COLLECT TAXES IN TODAY’S DIGITAL AGE..... 3

II. THIS CASE IS AN OPTIMAL VEHICLE FOR DECIDING WHETHER *QUILL* SHOULD BE OVERRULED..... 9

    A. The South Dakota legislation challenges *Quill* and *Bellas Hess* in response to Justice Kennedy’s invitation..... 9

    B. South Dakota’s challenge is in a clean posture, free from any ancillary questions or jurisdictional concerns. .... 10

III. UNTIL IT IS OVERTURNED, *QUILL* WILL CONTINUE TO WREAK HAVOC ON STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ABILITY TO COLLECT TAXES THAT ARE ALREADY OWED..... 12

    A. Sales and use taxes are a crucial source of revenue for States and local governments..... 12

B. <i>Quill</i> unreasonably hinders the States from collecting owed sales and use taxes. ....	14
C. The detrimental effect of <i>Quill</i> has been, and will continue to be, increasingly exacerbated by the consistent expansion of e-commerce. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Am. Target Advert., Inc. v. Giani</i> , 199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 811 (2000).....	4
<i>Capital One Bank v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 899 N.E.2d 76 (Mass. 2009), cert. denied, 557 U.S. 919 (2009).....	4
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	4
<i>Couchot v. State Lottery Comm’n</i> , 659 N.E.2d 1225 (Ohio 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 810 (1996).....	4
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. S.C. Tax Comm’n</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 992 (1993).....	5
<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2010), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 817 (2011).....	4
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	4
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Taxation and Fin.</i> , 987 N.E.2d 621 (N.Y 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 682 (2013).....	5
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Wayfair Inc.</i> , No. 28160, 2017 WL 4051554, at *1 (S.D. Sept. 13, 2017).....	11
<i>State v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (D.S.D. 2017).....	10
<i>Tax Comm’r of State v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226 (W.Va. 2006), cert. denied sub nom <i>FIA Card Servs., NA v. Tax Comm’r of West Virginia</i> , 551 U.S. 1141 (2007) .....	5

### Statutes

S.D. Codified Laws § 10-64-1 (2016).....	2, 9
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-64-2 (2016).....	9

### Other Authorities

Economic Analysis of Tax Revenue from E-Commerce in Ohio, Economics Center 1 (2011), <a href="http://www.efairness.org/pdf/economics_centerstudy.pdf">http://www.efairness.org/pdf/economics centerstudy.pdf</a> .....	15
Elliott D. Pollack & Company, Economic and Fiscal Impact of Uncollected Taxes on E-Commerce in Arizona (2012), <a href="https://ex.democracydata.com/A160F09F756BBBF1C6606EA72D6BD1EE092B1AB5/35555b34-542c-46ca-b8d6-ce045a849330.pdf">https://ex.democracydata.com/A160F09 F756BBBF1C6606EA72D6BD1EE092 B1AB5/35555b34-542c-46ca-b8d6- ce045a849330.pdf</a> .....	15
Joe Crosby, Liz Malm, and Ryan Maness, <i>South Dakota v. Wayfair: Three Maps</i> , MultiState Insider (Oct. 4, 2017),	

<a href="https://www.multistate.us/blog/south-dakota-v-wayfair-three-maps">https://www.multistate.us/blog/south-dakota-v-wayfair-three-maps</a> .....	5, 6
Lila Disque & Helen Hecht, <i>Beyond Quill and Congress: The Necessity of Sales Tax Enforcement and the Invention of a New Approach</i> , 65 AM. U. L. REV. 1163 (2016) .....	17
Liz Malm, Ryan Maness & Joe Crosby, <i>Sales Tax Compliance Legislation is Still a Hot Topic at the State (and Federal) Level</i> , MultiState Insider (May 3, 2017), <a href="https://www.multistate.us/blog/sales-tax-compliance-legislation-is-still-a-hot-topic-at-the-state-and-federal-level">https://www.multistate.us/blog/sales-tax-compliance-legislation-is-still-a-hot-topic-at-the-state-and-federal-level</a> .....	8
Lucy Dadayan & Donald J. Boyd, <i>After Disastrous 2009, States Report Modest Revenue Growth in Early 2010</i> , The Nelson A. Rockefeller Institute of Government (July 2010), <a href="http://www.rockinst.org/pdf/government_finance/state_revenue_report/2010-07-13-SRR_80.pdf">http://www.rockinst.org/pdf/government_finance/state_revenue_report/2010-07-13-SRR_80.pdf</a> .....	7
Morgan Scarborough, <i>To What Extent Does Your State Rely on Sales Taxes?</i> (Apr. 27, 2017), <a href="https://taxfoundation.org/sales-taxes-percent-collections/">https://taxfoundation.org/sales-taxes-percent-collections/</a> .....	14
National Conference of State Legislatures (NCSL) & International Council of Shopping Centers (ICSC), <i>Uncollected Sales &amp; Use Tax from Remote Sales: Revised Figures</i> (March 2017),	

<http://www.efairness.org/files/Updated%20Sales%20Tax%20Loss%20Report.pdf>.....20

National Conference of State Legislatures (NCSL), State Efforts to Collect Remote Sales Taxes (Feb. 2014), [http://www.ncsl.org/documents/statefed/MFA\\_intheStatesFeb2014.pdf](http://www.ncsl.org/documents/statefed/MFA_intheStatesFeb2014.pdf) .....14, 15

*No Regulation Without Representation: H.R. 2887 and the Growing Problem of States Regulating Beyond Their Borders Before the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 115th Cong. (2017)* (statement of Sen. Deb Peters (SD) on behalf of NCSL) .....16

*Quarterly Retail E-Commerce Sales: 2nd Quarter 2017*, U.S. Census Bureau News (U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Washington, D.C.), Aug. 17, 2017 .....19, 20

U.S. Government Accountability Office, Sales Taxes: Electronic Commerce Growth Presents Challenges; Revenue Losses Are Uncertain (June 2000), <http://www.gao.gov/assets/240/230474.pdf>.....16
